

Misc DJ 38/25

UMESH CHANDRA Vs. CHANDRA SHEKHAR (Army Vehicle)

30.10.2025

Present : Ms. Ravindra Gupta, Ld. Counsel for claimant.  
Mr. Ashish Kumar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for respondent  
no. 1 through VC.  
Naib Subedar Sharavan Kumar, on behalf of respondent  
no. 2.

Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 1 seeks another opportunity for filing reply. He submits that the respondent no. 1 is an Army Officer and currently posted in Jammu. He submits that due to his posting in Jammu, reply could not be filed.

An application for assessment of disability is filed by Ld. Counsel for claimant.

Record is perused.

Application of claimant is allowed and the Medical Superintendent of Dr. RML Hospital is directed to constitute a board to examine the claimant so as to ascertain the extent of permanent disability, in terms of Rule 18 of the Delhi Motor Accident Claims Tribunals Rules, 2008 and file report within 15 days of receipt of these directions. Claimant is directed to appear before the concerned Medical Superintendent along with copy of order in 'J' form and his entire treatment record to obtain a date for examination. A copy of the order be given to the claimant to him to bring it to the notice of Medical Superintendent of the above hospital for compliance.

To come up on 03.02.2026.

(Shirish Aggarwal)  
Judge, PO, MACT-01  
New Delhi, 30.10.2025