

02.06.2026

Present : Ms. Ravindra Gupta and Mr. Vishnu Singh, Ld. Counsels
for claimant.
None for respondents.

Ld. Counsels for the claimant submit that despite grant of repeated opportunities, no reply has been filed by the respondents.

Record is perused.

Repeated opportunities including last opportunities have been granted to the respondents for filing reply.

However, reply has not been filed. Right of the respondents to file reply is hereby closed.

Ld. Counsels for the claimant submit that the claimant was medically examined at Dr. RML Hospital atleast 2-3 months back and yet disability certificate has not been submitted.

Record is perused.

It was way back on 30.10.2025 that the MS of Dr. RML Hospital was directed to get the claimant examined and submit report of disability within 15 days.

Several months have passed by. Issue notice to the Medical Superintendent of Dr.RML Hospital for furnishing explanation for not complying with the timeline provided under Rule 18 of the Delhi Motor Accidents Claims Tribunals Rules, 2008.

Copy of this order be sent alongwith the notice.

At the request of Ld. Counsels for the claimant, the following issues are hereby framed :-

1. Whether the claimant Sh. Umesh Chandra Dhankhola sustained grievous injuries in the accident which occurred on 06.09.2024 at 08:00 pm, at Vande Mataram Marg, Near Simon Bolivor Marg Red Light, Chanakyapuri, New Delhi caused by rash and negligent driving of vehicle No. 11C089740Y being driven by respondent no.1 and owned by respondent no.2? OPP.
2. Whether the claimant is entitled for compensation? If so, to what amount and from whom? OPP.
3. Relief.

No other issue arises or is pressed for.

List of witnesses be filed within 15 days.

To come up for petitioner's evidence on 27.07.2026.

Let advance copy of evidence by way of affidavit be supplied to Ld. Counsel for respondents atleast seven days prior to the next date of hearing.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
Judge/ PO, MACT-01
New Delhi, 02.06.2026